

No. 19-15981

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ALLEN MILLER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Case No. 3:17-cv-00408-MMD-WGC
The Honorable Miranda M. Du, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Bruce Stern
President
Jeffrey White
Counsel of Record
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice*

Peter Kestner
McEwen & Kestner, PLLC
5854 Blackshire Path
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076
(651) 209-7575
pete@crawfordkestner.com

Matthew E. Wright
Wright Law PLC
840 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 310
Franklin, TN 37067
(615) 455-3588
mwright@wrightlawplc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST,.....1

AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE FAAAA TO PREEMPT THE ECONOMIC REGULATION OF MOTOR CARRIERS BY THE STATES.....4

II. THE FAAAA’S EXPRESS PREEMPTION CLAUSE PREEMPTS ONLY THOSE STATE LAWS THAT TARGET AND COMPEL MOTOR CARRIER PRICES, ROUTES, OR SERVICES; STATE TORT LAW DOES NEITHER.....7

A. The Common Law of Negligence is Generally Applicable to All Businesses and Does Not Target or Otherwise Regulate the Prices, Routes, or Services of Motor Carriers.....11

B. The Common Law of Negligence Does Not Bind a Freight Broker to Compliance with Any Particular Standard of Care, Making Any Change in Conduct Voluntary.12

C. Common Law Negligence, Which Predates Motor Carriers, Has Not and Will Not Create a Forbidden State Regulatory Patchwork.....15

III. THE FAAAA PREEMPTION CLAUSE REFLECTS CONGRESS’ UNDERSTANDING THAT STATE TORT LAWSUITS PROVIDE A LAYER OF PROTECTION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC INJURED OR KILLED BY MOTOR CARRIERS ON THE NATION’S HIGHWAYS.....16

A. The FAAAA Preemption Provision Expresses No Clear Congressional Intent To Eliminate Negligence Liability For Contributing to Highway Dangers.16

B. Congress Expressly Excluded State Regulation of Highway Safety From the Scope of FAAAA Preemption.....18

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	8
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	8
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	8
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	8
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1903)	16
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	7

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00408-MMD-WGC, 2018 WL 5981840 (D. Nev. Nov. 14, 2018).....	13, 15
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5, 6, 9
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7, 8
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	6, 9, 13, 14
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	17
<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
49 U.S.C. § 14501.....	passim
49 U.S.C. § 14706.....	17
49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	5
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	4

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)16

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715-1760.....5

W. Page Keeton et al.,
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984).....15

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)15

Andrew F. Popper, In Defense of Deterrence, 75 Alb. L. Rev. 181 (2012).....18
